# ADMINISTRATION SECTION O/o ADDL. DIRECTOR GENERAL (B&A) PRASAR BHARATI SECRETARIAT COPERNICUS MARG, NEW DELHI-110001

E-mail: pbadmnao15@gmail.com

No. PB-9(14)/2019-Admn/Pension//570 ~ 588

Dated: 01/10/2019

To
The Pay & Accounts Officer
PAO-All India Radio
New Delhi/Chennai/Kolkata & Mumbai

PAQ-Doordarshan New Delhi & Guwahati.

Sub: Clarification regarding Hon'ble High Court order dated 13/09/2019 in WP No.9890/2019 filed by AADEE & Ors Vs UoI & Ors before Hon'ble High Court Delhi-req.

Madam/Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of letter No.11502/Pr.AO/I&B/Court Cases/2018-19/834 dated 26/09/2019 received from Pr. AQ (Admn), Ministry of I&B **and** from Deputy Secretary, BAE Section, Ministry of I&B, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi letter No.V-11013/20/2018-BAE dated 26/09/2019 on the subject cited above.

In this regard, all PAOs are hereby directed to strictly comply with the instructions contained in the letters referred above and to maintain status quo in the matter in compliance of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi order dated 13/09/2019 as per Ministry's earlier instructions issued vide letter No.V-11013/20/2018-BAE dated 27/06/2019 till the next date of hearing on 23/01/2020 in WP No.9890/ 2019 filed by AADEE Vs UoI & Ors.

Encl: As above

(Sakesh Prasad Singh)
Addl.Director General (B&A)

#### Copy for information to:

- 1. DG, AIR, New Delhi
- 2. DG-Doordarshan, New Delhi
- 3. ADG(Admn), Prasar Bharati, New Delhi
- 4. ADG(HR), Prasar Bharati, New Delhi.
- 5. ADG(Admn)-AIR, New Delhi
- 6. ADG(Admn)-DD, New Delhi
- 7. PS to CEO, Prasar Bharati Sectt. New Delhi
- 8. PS to Joint Secretary (B-II), Ministry of I&B, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 9. PS to CCA, Ministry of I&B, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 10. PS to Member (Finance), Prasar Bharati Sectt. New Delhi.
- 11. Shri Ajay Joshi, Dy. Secretary (BAE), Ministry of I&B, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 12. Sr.AO, Principal Accounts Office (Admn), Ministry of I&B, New Delhi.
- 13. DDG-Tech, Prasar Bharati Sect.-for uploading on Prasar Bharati site.



**MOST IMMEDIATE** 

**GOVERNMENT OF INDIA** 

स्चना एवं प्रसारण मंत्रालय

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING

मुख्य लेखा नियंत्रक कार्यालय O/o CHIEF CONTROLLER OF ACCOUNTS

प्रधान लेखा कार्यालय

PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTS OFFICE

703 -703 A-विंग, शास्त्री भवन, नई दिल्ली -110001 703-703A, 'A'-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi Email Address: pr.aomib@gmail.com

Ph. No. 23074285, 89 Fax No. 23074286

File No. 11502/Pr.AO/I&B/Court Cases/2018-19/834 A

All PAOs M/o Information & Broadcasting New Delhi

Sub:- Status Quo in matter of re-fixation/recovery of subordinate engineering and programme cadres as on 20.07.2018 in consequence of order dated 13.09.2019 by Hon'ble HC of Delhi in WP(C) No. 9890/2019 staying the operation of verdict dated 01.08.2019 by Hon'ble CAT, New Delhi - reg.

Sir/Madam,

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of M/o I&B's letter No. V-11013/20/2018-BAE dated 26.09.2019 on the subject cited above.

- As per the letter ibid, it has been clarified to maintain status quo in the matter in compliance of Hon'ble High Court Delhi order dated 13.09.2019 in WP No. 9890/2019 in OA No. 2499/2018 filed by AADEE Vs UoI & Ors wherein Hon'ble High Court vide order dated 13.09.2019 has granted 'Stay' on the impugned order dated 01.08.2019 in OA No. 2449/2019 till the next date of hearing on 23.01.2020.
- In this connection, all PAOs are hereby requested to strictly comply with the instructions contained in the M/o I&B letter dated 26.09.2019 referred to above and maintain status quo in the matter in compliance of Hon'ble High Court Delhi order dated 13.09.2019 as per Ministry of I&B's letter No. V-11013/20/2018-BAE dated 27.06.2019 forwarded vide this office letter of even No. 291 dated 28.06.2019 till the next date of hearing on 23.01.2020 in WP No. 9890/2019 filed by AADEE Vs UoI & Ors.
- 4. This issues with the approval of Chief Controller of Accounts, M/o I&B.

Encls: As above.

Sr. Accounts Officer (Admn.)

Copy to:-

1. Sh. Ajay Joshi, Deputy Secretary (BAE), M/o I&B, New Delhi for information w.r.t letter No. V-11013/20/2018-BAE dated 26.09.2019.

2. ADG (B&A), Prasar Bharati, New Delhi for information and necessary action.

# F. No: V-11013/20/2018-BAE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING 'A' Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-01.

Date: 26.09.2019

To,

Chief Controller of Accounts, Ministry of I&B, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi—110001.

Subject:- Clarification regarding Hon'ble High Court order dated 13.09.2019 in WP No 9890/2019 filed by AADEE & Ors Vs UoI & Ors before Hon'ble High Court Delhi reg-

Sir,

I am directed to refer to O/o Chief Controller of Account's, MIB letter no. 11502/Pr-AO/I&B/Court/2018-19/789/793 dated 19.09.2019 and to forward herewith the order dated 13.09.2019 passed by Hon'ble High Court Delhi in WP No 9890/2019 in OA No 2449/2018 filed by AADEE Vs UoI & Ors wherein Hon'ble High Court vide order dated 13.09.2019 has granted 'Stay' on the impugned order dated 01.08.2019 in OA No 2449/2019 (copy enclosed) till the next date of hearing on 23-01-2020.

- 2. In this regard, it is requested to issue the necessary instructions to all the PAO's for maintaining *status quo* in the matter in compliance of Hon'ble High Court order dated 13.09.2019 as per this Ministry's earlier instructions issued vide letter of even no. dated 27.06.2019 (copy enclosed) till the next date of hearing on 23-01-2020 in WP No. 9890/2019 filed by AADEE Vs UoI & Ors under intimation to this Ministry urgently.
- 3. This may be accorded as top priority.

Encl:- A/a

Wod by to by to

Dy. No. 2619

Yours faithfully,

(Ajay Joshi)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tel. No.23381592

Copy to:- CEO, Prasar Bharati, Prasar Bharati Secretariat, Prasar Bharati House, Tower-C, Copernicus Marg, New Delhi for similar action.

5- March 26/2

4713

3617

\$~41

### \* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(C) 9890/2019

ASSOCIATION OF AKASHVANI AND DOORDARSHAN
ENGINEERING EMPLOYEES (AADEE) AND ORS. ..... Petitioners
Through: Mr. Manish Bishnoi & Mr. Haridya,

Advs.

#### versus

#### UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through:

Mr. Ravi Prakash, CGSC with Mr. Apar Chopra & Mr. Farman Ali,

Advs. for R-1, 4 & 8.

Mr. S.M. Aarif & Mr. S.M. Aatif,

Advs. for R-5, 6 & 7.

#### CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S.SISTANI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

> ORDER 13.09.2019

%

#### CAV. No. 909-912/2019

Mr. Ravi Prakash, CGSC enters appearance on behalf of caveator. The caveat applications are disposed of.

### W.P.(C) 9890/2019 & CM APPL. No. 40882/2019 (stay)

Mr. Ravi Prakash, CGSC enters appearance on behalf of respondents Nos. 1, 4 and 8 and Mr. S.M. Aarif, learned counsel enters appearance on behalf of respondents Nos. 5, 6 and 7.

We are informed that an identical matter is listed on 04.11.2019.

It is submitted by counsel for the respondents that the matter requires filing of the counter-affidavit.

. . . . .

· , \*

Let counter-affidavit be filed within six weeks; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List on 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2020.

Till the next date of hearing, the operation of the impugned order is stayed.

G.S.SISTANI, J.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J.

SEPTEMBER 13, 2019/uj



## F. No: V-11013/20/2018-BAE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING 'A' Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-01.

Date: 27th June, 2019

To.

CEO, Prasar Bharati, Prasar Bharati Secretariat, Prasar Bharati House, Tower-C, Copernicus Marg, New Delhi.

Subject:- Clarification regarding Hon'ble High Court order dated 26.11.2018 in WP No 12524/2018 and order dated 20.07.2018 in OA No 2449/2018 filed by AADEE & Ors Vs UoI & Ors before Hon'ble CAT, PB, New Delhi reg-

Sir.

I am directed to inform that AADEE, the applicants in Writ Petition No. 12524/2018 has filed Contempt Petition No. 512/2019 before Hon'ble High Court, Delhi aggrieved by non-compliance of Hon'ble Delhi High Court's order dated 26-11-2018 as the PAOs of Delhi. Kolkata, Mumbai and Chennai have issued directions for reducing the pay of petitioners by effecting recoveries despite the orders to maintain *status quo* by Hon'ble High Court, Delhi. In this regard attention is also invited towards correspondence rested with Prasar Bharati's ID No M-1/30/2012-PPC dated 30.01.2019, dated 12-03-2019 and letter No. PB-9(14)/2019-Admn/Pension Cases/63 dated 30-04-2019 and Ministry's replies vide ID Notes dated 27-02-2019 and 03-04-2019 (copies enclosed).

- 2. It is observed from the contents of the Contempt Petition that despite instructions from Ministry and suggestion made by DG:AIR vide letter dated 28-01-2019 to comply with the orders of Hon'ble High Court in the case. PAOs are still re-fixing the pay of the petitioners along with recoveries which has primarily led to the instant contempt.
- 3. In view of the above, Prasar Bharati is requested to issue the necessary instructions urgently to all the PAOs for maintaining *status quo* in the matter in compliance of Hon'ble High Court Delhi order dated 26-11-2018 in the matter of refixation as well as recoveries in the salaries of the affected employees till the final disposal of OA No. 2449/2018 filed by AADEL before CAT, PB, New Delhi.
- 4. This may be accorded top priority.

Encl: As above

Yours faithfully,

(Sanjay Dhar) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel. No.23384754

Copy to :- Chief Controller of Accounts, Ministry of l&B, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi for information and necessary action.